
Mr Richard Parry Jones, MA.
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING
CYNGOR YMGYNGHOROL SEFYDLOG AR 
ADDYSG GREFYDDOL (CYSAG)

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE)

DYDD MAWRTH, 24 CHWEFROR, 2015 am 2 
o’r gloch y prynhawn TUESDAY, 24 FEBRUARY 2015 at 2.00 pm

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1, SWYDDFEYDD Y 
CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Ann Holmes 
01248 752 518 Committee Officer

AELODAU/MEMBERS

Cynghorwyr / Councillors:

W.T. Hughes, Gwilym O. Jones, R. Llewelyn Jones,  Alun Mummery, Dylan Rees, 
Alwyn Rowlands

Yr Enwau Crefyddol / Religious Denominations

Kirsty Williams (Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru/The Church in Wales), Christopher Thomas (Yr 
Eglwys Babyddol/The Catholic Church), Stephen Francis Roe (Yr Eglwys Fethodistaidd/ 
The Methodist Church), Mr Rheinallt Thomas (Yr Eglwys Bresbyteraidd/Presbyterian 
Church of Wales), Mrs Catherine Jones (Undeb y Bedyddwyr/The Baptist Union of Wales), 
Yr Athro Euros Wyn Jones (Undeb yr Annibynwyr Cymraeg/Union of Welsh Independents)

Athrawon/Teachers

Mefys Edwards (Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones), Alison Jones (Ysgol Parch.Thomas Ellis), 
Manon Morris Williams (Ysgol Gynradd Llangaffo), Gwag/Vacant (Sector Uwchradd / 
Secondary Sector) 

Aelodau Cyfetholedig/Co-Opted Members

Y Parch./Rev. Elwyn Jones (Cyngor yr Ysgolion Sul/Sunday Schools Council)

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Offcier regarding any item 
of business.

2   MINUTES 7TH OCTOBER, 2014 MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4)

To present the minutes of the previous meeting of the SACRE held on 7 October, 
2014.

3   MATTERS ARISING  (Pages 5 - 10)

 Kirsty Williams, The Church in Wales to report back with regard to the 
Church in Wales supporting schools on Anglesey.

 GwE Challenge Advisor to report back on the review of the Curriculum 
(Speech of the Education Minister attached)

 GwE Challenge Advisor to report back on the SACRE Action Plan 
(Attached)

4   ANGLESEY SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14  (Pages 11 - 30)

To present the Anglesey SACRE Annual Report for 2013/14. 

5   SCHOOL INSPECTIONS - AUTUMN 2014  (Pages 31 - 34)

To present information regarding school inspections Autumn 2014.

6   SCHOOL SELF-EVALUATIONS  (Pages 35 - 40)

To present the Religious Education self-evaluation reports of Ysgol Llangoed and 
Ysgol Santes Gwenfaen, Rhoscolyn.

7   RELIGIOUS EDUCATION RESULTS 2014  (Pages 41 - 44)

To present the report of the GwE Challenge Advisor.

8   WASACRE  (Pages 45 - 80)

To present information regarding the following –

 Activities of the Association 2013/14
 Treasurer’s Report
 Minutes of 2nd July, 2014 Meeting
 Agenda for the 26th November meeting in Torfaen

(Report attached)

 Draft minutes of the 26th November meeting in Torfaen

(Attached)



 Nominations for the Executive and to the post of Vice-Chair

(Attached)

9   ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

To consider any other business requiring attention.

10  NEXT MEETING  

Tuesday, 16th June, 2015.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE)  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2014 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Dylan Rees (Chair) 
  
The Education Authority 
 
Councillors Alun W Mummery and G O Jones 
 
Religious Denominations 
 
Mr. Rheinallt Thomas (The Presbyterian Church of Wales) (Vice-Chair) 
Mr. Christopher Thomas (The Roman Catholic Church) 
Mr. Stephen F. Roe (The Methodist Church) 
Mrs. Catherine Jones (The Baptist Union of Wales) 
Professor Euros Wyn Jones (Union of Welsh Independents) 
 
Teacher Representatives 
 
Mrs. Mefys Jones-Edwards  (Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones) 
 
Co-opted Member 
 
Rev. Elwyn Jones (Sunday Schools Council) 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr. D. Gareth Jones (Primary Education Officer) (Clerk to the SACRE) 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor R.Ll. Jones 
Mrs. Alison Jones (Ysgol Parch. Thomas Ellis) 
Ms. Bethan Ll. Jones (Ysgol y Graig) 
Ms. Kirsty Williams (The Church in Wales) 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Corporate Director (Lifelong Learning) 
Mrs. Bethan James (Systems Leader – GwE) 

  

 
 

1 Declaration of Interest  
 
No declaration of interest was received. 
 

2 Minutes 17 June, 2014 Meeting  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the SACRE held on 17 June, 2014 were presented and 
confirmed as correct. 
 

3 Matters Arising  
 

 Working in Partnership  
 
The Primary Education Officer noted that Kirsty Williams (The Church in Wales), gave a 
presentation to the last meeting of the SACRE in respect of working in partnership.  Ms. 
Williams was requested to review the proposals within her report and report back to this 
Committee. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 2 

Ms. Williams was unable to attend this SACRE meeting but has responded as follows :- 
 
“Regarding expanding the report on the Church in Wales supporting Schools on Anglesey, we are 
currently exploring support required and drafting a report that involves participation from the schools, 
therefore unfortunately this will not be complete until the next meeting.” 
 
It was RESOLVED to await a report to the next meeting of SACRE in relation to the above. 
 

 Corresponding with Estyn – Religious Education Standards 
 

It was noted that a letter had been sent to the Chief Inspector of Estyn in accordance with the 
SACRE’s resolution at the last meeting. 
 

 Independent Review of Assessment and the National Curriculum Wales 
 
The Systems Leader reported that she had responded formally to the questionnaire on behalf of 
this Committee based on the views expressed during the discussion on the matter at the last 
meeting.    She noted that a response has been sent to the Welsh Government which stated 
that it was hoped that Religious Education would be part of any reform of the curriculum so that 
any changes that is happening to other subjects would include Religious Education as well.  
She also hoped that officers who deal with Religious Education should be invited to any 
National meetings organised to review the Curriculum for Wales..  As Religious Education is not 
part of the National Curriculum it is a danger that it is ignored when discussions take place.   
 
She noted that she would report back to this Committee in due course when a response has 
been received by Welsh Government. 
 

4 Anglesey SACRE Action Plan  
 
Submitted – a report by the Systems Leader in respect of the draft Anglesey SACRE Action Plan 
2013-2015. 
 
The Systems Leader reported that it is customary for Anglesey SACRE to prepare an Annual 
Report.  Welsh Government has produced ‘A Review of SACRE Reports 2008-2011’ guidelines in 
2013 and has noted that the recommendation that SACRE’s should evaluate their own work and to 
monitor the effect that their work has on the standards of Religious Education within the local 
schools.   
 
Members of the Committee were separated into groups to discuss the following. 
 
To what extent has Anglesey SACRE been able to :- 
 

 Develop good leadership in religious education and collective worship; 

 Close the gap between standards attained by boys and girls at GCSE; 

 Update teachers’ knowledge e.g. Welsh Government guidance documents and ESTYN 
thematic report; 

 Promote good quality collective worship. 
 

A general feedback session took place on the issues raised. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
ACTION : Systems Leader to report back to the next meeting of the SACRE in respect of the 
above. 
 

5 Collective Worship  
 

 The Chair welcomed Ms. Manon Williams, Head of Llangaffo Primary School to the meeting. 
 

Page 2



 

 3 

Ms. Williams gave a comprehensive outlook of the collective worship at Llangaffo Primary 
School (a voluntary school of the Church in Wales) and highlighted the following :- 

 

 The school has a corporate worship plan which ensures continuity on a daily basis for the 
children; 

 7 Christian values are emphasised within the school; 

 A variety of hymns are sung by the children. The hymn ‘Agor ein Llygaid’ is sung at morning 
service; 

 The local Rector assist at the morning worship once a fortnightly; 

 Local Community groups attend the school to enact Religious stories from the Bible as part 
of the ‘Open the Book’ project. 
 

The Chair thanked Ms. Williams for her presentation. 
 

 Members of the Committee gave a feedback on their collective worship visits to Ysgol 
Bodedern and Ysgol Parc y Bont as agreed at the previous meeting. 

 

6 Anglesey SACRE Annual Report 2013/14  
 
Submitted – the initial draft of the Anglesey SACRE’s Annual Report for 2013/14. 
 
The Systems Leader provided Members with background information to the preparation of the report 
along with a summary explanation of its contents which were based on the deliberations of the 
SACRE at its meetings held during 2013/14. 
 
She noted as from September onwards Estyn School Inspections will be unannounced.  It was noted 
that it was felt that it was unreasonable to ask Religious Education Teachers to prepare self-
evaluation reports during the term when the school was inspected.  She noted that names of the 
schools that have not submitted self-evaluation reports are not included with the Annual Report.  
Members of the Committee expressed that they wished to note within the Annual Report that there 
had been 10 Estyn Inspections on the Island and only 3 schools have submitted self-evaluation 
reports. 
 
It was agreed to include within the Annual Report that only 3 schools had submitted self-
evaluation reports from the 10 schools that had Estyn Inspections. 
 

7 School Inspections - Summer 2014  
 
Information about the relevant findings from Estyn Inspection reports in relation to Ysgol Llanfechell, 
Ysgol Llangaffo, Ysgol Esceifiog and Ysgol Gyfun Llangefni was presented.  
 
The Primary Education Officer confirmed that there were no issues arising with regard to the schools 
inspected.   
 
It was RESOLVED to note the information presented. 
 

8 School Self-Evaluation  
 
Submitted – and accepted, the self-evaluation reports of Ysgol Gynradd Llangaffo and Ysgol Gyfun 
Llangefni. 
 
The Committee wished to express their appreciation to the staff of both schools. 
 
ACTION : To request the Primary Education Officer to write to both schools to express 
SACRE’s appreciation. 
 

9 WASACRE  
 
The minutes of the WASACRE held on 2

nd
 July, 2014 were circulated at the meeting. 

Page 3



 

 4 

 
The Vice-Chair, Mr. Rheinallt Thomas noted that Ms. Vicky Thomas and Ms. Gill Vaisey had been 
elected at the Annual Meeting of the Wales Association of SACRE’s to the SACRE’s Executive. 
 
He gave a background to the WASACRE meeting and requested that the SACRE should re-register 
with the Wales Association of SACRE at the sum of £422. 
 
It was RESOLVED to request the Education Authority to consider re-registering with the 
Wales Association of SACRE. 
 

10 Correspondence  
 
The Primary Education Officer noted that he had received an email from the Secretary of the 
WASACRE stating that WASACRE are hoping to provide a document for schools containing 
guidance surrounding the right of parents to withdraw their children from collective worship and 
religious education.  The Secretary had questioned if the Education Authority had such a document 
at present.  The Primary Education Officer stated that he had responded that the Education 
Authority do not have such a document. 
 

11 Next Meeting  
 
It was noted that the SACRE’s next meeting would be held at 2.00 p.m., on Tuesday, 17

th
 February, 

2015. 
 
  
 
 
 
 

Councillor Dylan Rees 
 Chair 

Page 4



 

Thursday 05 February 2015 

Teaching profession invited to work with Minister in developing new Curriculum for 
Wales 

In a major speech aimed at the teaching profession in Wales, Education 

Minister, Huw Lewis today invited professionals to work with him in 

developing the new Curriculum for Wales 

During his speech at the Nantgarw campus of Coleg y Cymoedd, the Minister said 

the profession would be ‘critical’ to delivering the new Curriculum for Wales when 

Graham Donaldson issues his report at the end of the month. 

He said ‘standards can’t run ahead of the quality of those at the chalkface’ and 

talked about his plans for a ‘New Deal’ for the workforce to overhaul professional 

development as a way of helping them deliver the new curriculum and higher 

standards in the classroom. 

Speaking from the Nant Garw campus of Coleg y Cymoedd, which has benefitted 

from £34m of Welsh Government and European funding, the Minister said the 

challenge was to ensure what ‘went on inside the classroom matched the world class 

buildings around it’. 

He said Wales was beginning the work toward the new curriculum from strong 

foundations and highlighted the most recent GCSE results, the attainment levels of 

pupils eligible for free meals and last week’s Estyn annual report which talked about 

a ‘new momentum’ in Welsh education.’ 

The Minister said: 

“The National Curriculum of 1988 has served an important purpose but the message 

from Graham Donaldson’s review will be that it has had its day. 

“We know our new made in Wales curriculum will take time to evolve and roll out, but 

both Professor Donaldson and I are clear that the teaching profession must play a 

central role in developing, and of course delivering what is to come. 

“Of course we have already had the debate about school standards in Wales. 

Ambitious reforms are underway and change is happening. 

“Now it is time for another ‘great debate’ in Welsh education - on the vital subject of 

curriculum change.  On what, and how, our young people will learn over the decades 

to come. 
[...]
Ffrwd Win); 

 develop and facilitate pupils’ personal, spiritual, moral and cultural development to a good 
standard, (Beaumaris, Caergeiliog, Goronowy Owen, Llaingoch, Moelfre); 

 provide a range of excellent opportunities that promote pupils’ social, moral, cultural and 
spiritual development, (Ffrwd Win); 

 provide a daily collective worship session that successfully promotes the school’s mission 
statement, (St. Mary’s); 

 benefit from the close links between the school and the wider community in order to 
effectively support pupils’ spiritual, moral and emotional development, (St. Mary’s); 

What are SACRE’s recommendations to Anglesey Council? 

 Ensure that religious education teachers are able to access the subject guidance of the 
WJEC examination board.   

 Facilitate professional learning communities for religious education teachers in order to 
share good practice. 

 

Page 19



 

 10 

 regularly review the school’s policies and procedures and use these effectively in order to 
ensure pupils’ personal, spiritual, moral and cultural development, (Corn Hir). 

 
2.4  Response of Local Authority 
 
Anglesey Council has comissioned GwE (School Effectiveness and Improvement Service) to support 
Anglesey SACRE meetings. 
  
 
2.5   Religious Education and the Welsh Government 
 
The Welsh Government has published and distributed guidance documents to support RE 
teachers:   

 http://wales.gov.uk > search for Religious Education 

 The National Exemplar Framework for Religious Education in Wales (2008)  

 Religious Education: Guidance for KS2 and KS3 (2011) 

 Exemplar Pupils Profiles at KS2 an KS3 in Religious Education:  Supplementary Guidance (2011) 

 Religious Education:  Guidance for 14-19 year old learners (2009)  

 People, Questions and Beliefs:  Religious Education in the Foundation Phase (2013)  

 Religious Education: Chief Moderator’s Report 2012 (http://cbac.co.uk ) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
2.6   Religious Education and ESTYN 
 
Gwynedd SACRE reco
[...]
CREs: submit papers for the meeting held at Caerphilly 
on 27 March 2014.  

 
 
3.3.1 Anglesey SACRE has affiliated with the Wales Association of SACREs and its members 

regularly attend meetings held by WASACRE.  
 

The following representatives attended WASACRE meetings during the year:  
 

 Mr Rheinallt Thomas (a member of WASACRE executive committee) 
 
3.3.2 The following provide SACRE with professional support: 
 

Dr Gwynne Jones, Director of Lifelong Learning  
Mr Gareth Jones, Education Officer and SACRE clerk  
Miss Bethan James, system leader (GwE) 
Mrs Ann Holmes, Committee Officer who minutes and administers SACRE on behalf of 
Anglesey Council.    

 
Enquiries should be sent to the SACRE Clerk at the Education and Leisure Department, Ffordd 
Glanhwfa, Llangefni.  LL77 7EY 
 
 
3.3.3   The SACRE report was sent to the following organisations:  
 
            Electronic copies of the annual report were distributed to the following:  
 

 Department for Education and Skills, Welsh Government 

 Council website for Anglesey schools 

 Wales Association of SACREs 
 
 A printed copy was distributed to:  

 Members of Anglesey SACRE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



 

 16 

3.5 Template used by Anglesey SACRE for a school’s self-evaluation of standards in religious 
education  
 
Rationale 
 

Religious Education in locally controlled by a Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
(SACRE).  It is made up of three committees:  representatives of the principal religous traditions of 
the area, teacher representatives and local authority representatives.  SACRE’s main function is, “ 
to advise the authority  upon such matters connected with religious worship in county schools and 
the religious education to be given in accordance with an agreed syllabus as the authority may 
refer to the council or as the council may see fit.” (Education Reform Act 1988 s.11(1)(a)  
 
Anglesey SACRE believes that this advice should be based on current information an
[...]
hed a proforma that should be completed and returned to me at the above 

email/postal address by 1 March 2015.  I will send to you the list of the nominations before 1 

April 2015, so that your SACRE is able to discuss them in their summer term meeting in time for 

the vote at the Association’s AGM in June.  

 

We would like to thank you and your members for your assistance in this matter. 

 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

 

 

 

Libby Jones 

Secretary to WASACRE  

Page 78



 
 

Enwebiadau ar gyfer Pwyllgor Gwaith CCYSAGC/ 
Nominations to WASACRE Executive Committee 

 
2015 

 
 

 
 
ENW CYSAG / SACRE NAME:  

Enwebiad / 
Nomination 

Enw / 
Name 

Cyfeiriad e-bost/ 
E-mail address 

Pwyllgor Gwaith/ 
Executive 
Committee  
 

  

Is-gadeirydd /  
Vice Chair 

  

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes 7th October, 2014 Meeting
	3 Matters Arising
	Anglesey SACRE Action Plan

	4 Anglesey SACRE Annual Report 2013/14
	5 School Inspections - Autumn 2014
	6 School Self-Evaluations
	RE Self-Evaluation Ysgol Llangoed
	RE Self-Evaluation Ysgol Santes Gwenfaen Rhoscolyn

	7 Religious Education Results 2014
	8 WASACRE
	Report of the activities of the Association 2013 – 2014
	Treasurer's Report 2013-14
	Cofnodion.Minutes 020714Powys 
	Llythyr cyfarfod 26 Tachwedd
	Rhaglen.Agenda 261114
	Cofnodion.Minutes020714 Powys
	Cofnodion Pwyllgor Gwaith.Executive minutes 260914
	Draft Minutes_WASACRE Torfaen
	Enwebiadau.Nominations
	SACRE nomination request letter- Welsh
	SACRE nomination request letter- English
	WASACRE Executive nomination form Master





Minutes of the meeting


1

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2015

PRESENT:  Councillor Dylan Rees (Chair)

The Education Authority

Councillors W. T. Hughes, G. O. Jones, R. Llewelyn Jones,  Alun Mummery

The Religious Denominations

Mr Rheinallt Thomas (The Presbyterian Church in Wales)
Kirsty Williams (The Church in Wales)
Mrs Catherine Jones (The Baptist Union of Wales)

Teacher Representatives

Mrs Manon Morris Williams (Ysgol Llangaffo)

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr D. Gareth Jones (Primary Education Officer) (Clerk to the SACRE)
Ann Holmes (Committee Officer)

APOLOGIES: Mr Christopher Thomas (The Catholic Church), Mrs Mefys Edwards (Ysgol Syr 
Thomas Jones)

ALSO PRESENT: Miss Bethan James (GwE Challenge Advisor)

The Chair welcomed all those present to this meeting of the SACRE and he gave a particular 
welcome to Mrs Manon Morris Williams who was present in her first meeting as a Member of the 
SACRE. 

The Chair referred with great sadness to the bereavement experienced recently by Professor Euros 
Wyn Jones in the loss of his wife. He extended his, and all the SACRE’s Members’ sincerest 
condolences to Professor Jones and his family in their loss. All Members and Officers stood in 
silence as a mark of sympathy and respect.

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received.

2 MINUTES 7TH OCTOBER, 2014 MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the SACRE held on 7th October, 2014 were presented and 
confirmed as correct.

3 MATTERS ARISING 

3.1 Kirsty Williams, the Church in Wales provided the SACRE with further information regarding 
the Church’s intentions in respect of offering Religious Education related support for schools 
following a proposal made originally to the SACRE’s meeting in July, 2014.

Miss Williams referred to a letter which it was proposed would be sent to the Island’s secondary 
schools to ask them what support with Religious Education teaching they are receiving and what 



2

they would find helpful. She said that the Church does have an officer who visits secondary schools 
to provide some RE of a Christian denomination but that he combines that role with sports education 
as a Christian as well. There are projects ongoing in the primary sector including the Open Book 
project which presents Religious Education through drama. Miss Williams explained that the Church 
in Wales has more of a one to one relationship with primary schools and although it is intended that 
the letter should also go to the primary schools she would prefer because of the existing 
relationship, that they be contacted on a one to one basis to try to establish what further support 
they would like to have. She referred to two other projects in which the Church was currently 
engaged with Year 6 pupils – the one involving a roadshow where Year 6 pupils can come with Year 
7 link tutors to help them with the transition to secondary school and the other a project in 
collaboration with other organisations to write a year-long curriculum on moving on as an RE theme 
in primary schools.

The SACRE whilst welcoming the availability to schools of the Church in Wales resource, 
emphasised that it is a matter for schools locally to decide whether or not to avail themselves of the 
Church’s offer of support. It was suggested and agreed that the correspondence to schools referred 
to by Miss Williams be included as an item for information purposes on the agenda of the SACRE’s 
next meeting.

It was agreed to note the information.

ACTION ARISING:  Committee Officer to include the Church in Wales’s correspondence to 
schools on the issue of support as an item of information on the agenda for the SACRE’s 
next meeting.

3.2 Miss Bethan James, GwE Challenge Advisor reported as follows with regard to the review of 
the Curriculum – 

• That the Statement made by the Welsh Government’s Minister for Education on the theme 
of developing a new curriculum for Wales, a copy of which was provided to the SACRE’s members, 
refers to overhauling professional  development to facilitate delivery of the new curriculum and 
higher standards within the classroom. However, the Welsh Government will not necessarily provide 
training for RE Teachers as it is not a national curriculum subject area, and therefore consideration 
might need to be given to alternative ways of providing support to teachers in RE locally. NAPFfRE 
has already discussed a number of models that could be adopted and that work is ongoing.
• That the Statement mentions that it is timely for another “great debate” in Welsh education 
on the subject of curriculum change. The National Exemplar Framework for Religious Education 
post-dates the National Curriculum for other subjects by some time and is therefore more current. 
The professional view is that a review of the curriculum is advisable every 5 years so that it is 
reflective of developments and the society in which pupils live. The current National Exemplar 
Framework does place an emphasis on RE skills and an understanding of concepts and themes – 
compared to other curriculum subjects, the RE Framework is a first draft and more work is required 
in terms of defining RE skills. It is hoped that in Anglesey a Local Agreed Syllabus can be developed 
which reflects the Curriculum and is responsive to the needs of pupils.
• The Statement says that international evidence is clear that higher standards are not 
necessarily achieved by spending more, meaning that greater expectations will be placed on 
teachers and schools to adapt the Curriculum on the basis of skills, teaching and pedagogy rather 
than through additional resources.
• Professor Graham Donaldson’s Review of the National Curriculum and assessment 
arrangements in Wales to be published on the 25th February has generated many responses some 
of which will be supportive of RE on the school Curriculum and some of which will not. A further 
round of consultation will be held on the published report.

The SACRE considered the information and considered also, depending on the length of time 
accorded to the latest consultation, whether it might be necessary to convene an extraordinary 
meeting of the SACRE to respond to the Donaldson Review report given that there is no scheduled 
meeting of the committee until June. It was agreed to do so if that is found to be necessary.

It was agreed to note the information and that if necessary, an extraordinary meeting of the 
SACRE be convened to respond to the Donaldson report.



3

NO FURTHER ACTION ARISING

3.3 The Primary Education Officer confirmed that in accordance with the SACRE’s wishes, he 
had written to the schools whose self-evaluation reports were the subject of consideration at the 
previous meeting to acknowledge, and to thank them for the information.

3.4 The Primary Education Officer confirmed that the Local Education Authority had renewed 
the SACRE’S subscription to WASACRE for 2014/15 at a fee of £422.

4 ANGLESEY SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14 

The definitive version of the Annual Report for 2013/14 was presented for the SACRE’s information. 
It was noted that the draft version was discussed at the SACRE’s previous meeting in October, 
2014.

The GwE Challenge Advisor said that the format of the report has changed to reflect Welsh 
Government guidance from its review of SACRE bodies’ annual reports, and the need for SACREs 
to evaluate their own effectiveness as advisory bodies with oversight for Religious Education and 
collective worship matters in schools. The Officer said that it has become more difficult for the 
SACRE due to pressures on local authorities and the demise of the RE Advisor to be assured that 
its input is put into practice. Consequently, the SACRE has given thought to how it can extend its 
responsibility by incorporating recommendations for the LEA at the end of each section of the 
Annual Report. These in turn have been translated into an Action Plan containing four priorities 
which are accompanied by actions points, supporting evidence and an outline of the outcomes 
which implementing the priorities are expected to achieve. 

The SACRE considered the Action Plan and particular attention was given in the ensuing discussion 
to how under the fourth priority in respect of promoting good quality collective worship,  the SACRE’s 
members would report back on their visits to schools to observe collective worship practices and 
whether the feedback should be provided through oral or written reports.

The GwE Challenge Advisor said that Members’ understanding of what constitutes good quality 
collective worship might need to be refreshed by referring to the WASACRE guidance on Collective 
Worship, and could be enhanced by Members sharing their experiences within the SACRE.  A draft 
pro-forma would also be useful to record that a collective worship visit has been undertaken but not 
necessarily to reflect judgement.

The Chair invited Members to undertake further collective worship visits to schools before the 
SACRE’s next meeting; the Primary Education Officer confirmed that that would be on a voluntary 
basis i.e. schools would be invited to express an interest in hosting a visit unless there are 
circumstances where a SACRE member has an established connection with a school e.g. as a 
school governor.

It was agreed to note the definitive Annual Report and Action Plan for 2013/14.

ACTIONS ARISING:
• Primary Education Officer/Committee Officer to circulate the WASACRE Guidance on 
Collective Worship to schools and the SACRE’s members respectively.
• Primary Education Officer to invite expressions of interest from schools in hosting a 
collective worship observation visit by a member of the SACRE in the period from now until 
June, 2015.
• GwE Challenge Advisor to draft a pro-forma for recording collective worship visits by 
members of the SACRE.
• Committee Officer to include an agenda item on collective worship for the SACRE’s 
next meeting.



4

5 SCHOOL INSPECTIONS - AUTUMN 2014 

The report of the Primary Education Officer summarising the relevant findings from Estyn inspection 
reports in relation to Ysgol Parch. Thomas Ellis, Ysgol Parc y Bont and Ysgol Uwchradd Bodedern 
was presented for the SACRE’s consideration.

The Primary Education Officer confirmed that there were no issues arising from the reports 
presented.

Mrs Manon Williams reminded the SACRE that church schools are also subject to separate 
inspections under Section 50 of the 2005 Education Act and that three Church schools have 
received those inspections.

It was suggested that it would be informative for the SACRE to be provided with copies of Section 50 
inspection reports.

It was agreed to note the report.

ACTION ARISING: Primary Education Officer to make available to the SACRE copies of  
Section 50 inspection reports  where those have been undertaken.

6 SCHOOL SELF-EVALUATIONS 

The Religious Education self-evaluation reports of Ysgol Gynradd Llangoed and Ysgol Santes 
Gwenfaen, Rhoscolyn were presented for the SACRE’s consideration.

The GwE Challenge Advisor reminded the SACRE by means of a visual presentation of the need for 
school self-evaluation reports to mirror the terminology used by Estyn to evaluate school 
performance in its inspection reports, and she sought to show how well the self-evaluation reports 
presented drew on the repository of qualitative and evaluative terms used by Estyn and where they 
could further improve.

The SACRE noted the information and acknowledged the schools’ candour in recognising areas for 
improvements. It was agreed that it was appropriate that as part of her role, the GwE Challenge 
Advisor rather than the SACRE, should provide schools with feedback on where further 
improvements can be made to RE self-evaluation reports where that applies.

It was agreed to accept the self-evaluation reports and to note their contents, and to also 
thank the schools concerned for making them available to the SACRE.

NO FURTHER ACTION ARISING

7 RELIGIOUS EDUCATION RESULTS 2014 

A report by the GwE Challenge Advisor which provided an analysis of Religious Education 
attainment and external examination results for Summer, 2014 was presented for the SACRE’s 
consideration.

The GwE Challenge Advisor reported that the results reflect a generally healthy situation as regards 
Religious Education in schools in Anglesey. She referred to the recommendations for the Local 
Authority at the end of the report which have been formulated as part of the SACRE’s advisory role 
and to support and enable teachers to continue to deliver good Religious Education in the county’s 
schools.

It was agreed to accept the report and to note its contents.

ACTION ARISING: Primary Education Officer to ensure that schools are made aware of the 
recommendations.



5

8 WASACRE 

8.1 Information relating to WASACRE meetings, activities and financial position was presented 
for the SACRE’s information.

The Vice-Chair highlighted matters of interest from the WASACRE’s July, 2014 meeting in Powys 
including the NAPfRE presentation on current Consortia arrangements for supporting SACRE 
bodies and the variations therein. At the Torfaen meeting of the WASACRE on 26 November, 2014, 
the Association was provided with an update on changes in RS examinations as well as a 
presentation on RE data and what can be learnt from it.

With reference to the Curriculum review, the GwE Challenge Advisor said that the SACRE has a 
responsibility to develop a Religious Education curriculum for Anglesey’s schools and that in the 
past this has been undertaken jointly with Gwynedd. The current Local Agreed Syllabus is based on 
the National Exemplar Framework and there is a wish at professional level to see the continuation of 
a national framework that is adopted locally and serves as a local syllabus. The Officer said that in 
the interests of national consistency and the development of resources, she did not believe teachers 
would want to see a variation on Anglesey. In light of the fact that there may be changes to subjects 
as a result of the curriculum review, RE teachers might wish that RE reflects the other subjects. 
Consequently, pressure will be brought to bear on the Welsh Government to include Religious 
Education in any forthcoming discussions so that if any of the curriculum subjects are discussed in 
national groups, then arrangements should be made for a national forum on RE as well. 

8.2 Consideration was given to providing nominations for the WASACRE Executive Committee 
and the position of Vice-Chair.

The Vice-Chair informed the SACRE that whilst he would continue to attend meetings of the 
WASACRE, he now intended to stand down as a member of the Executive Committee thus allowing 
the Anglesey SACRE to nominate another person to undertake that role. 

It was agreed to nominate Miss Bethan James for the position of WASACRE Vice-Chair and 
also to serve on the WASACRE Executive Committee.

ACTION ARISING: Primary Education Officer to forward the nomination form to the 
WASACRE.

9 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

No other business was discussed.

10 NEXT MEETING 

It was agreed that the date of the next meeting should be brought forward from 16th June to 
Tuesday, 9th June, 2015.

Councillor Dylan Rees
Chair


